Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of FelCor Properties on October 8, 2003, as described in the Company�s Form
8-K/A, filed November 12, 2003.

(b) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of Noble Properties on November 24, 2003.

(1) Represents management�s estimate of the allocation of the purchase price and closing costs.

(2) Represents payment of the purchase price, closing costs, and related costs of acquiring the properties.

(3) Represents the historical balance sheet of the acquired properties plus other closing costs paid or accrued.

(4) Represents notes payable assumed in the Noble Properties acquisition.
10

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

Adjusted
Historical (a) (b) (c) Pro Forma

September 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma September 30,
2003 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2003

Revenue
Rooms $22,453,205 16,903,815 (10) 6,939,671 (10) $46,296,691
Food and beverage 4,092,932 2,000,382 (10) 158,243 (10) 6,251,557
Other 752,228 902,865 (10) 138,476 (10) 1,793,569

Total hotel revenue 27,298,365 19,807,062 7,236,390 54,341,817
Asset management fees 110,591 � 110,591

Total Revenue 27,408,956 � 19,807,062 7,236,390 54,452,408
Expenses
Hotel operating expenses
Rooms 5,144,372 4,009,914 (10) 1,559,994 (10) 10,714,280
Food and beverage 3,174,315 1,863,416 (10) 131,463 (10) 5,169,194
Other direct 574,215 803,714 (10) 76,257 (10) 1,454,186
Indirect 9,772,262 7,182,638 (12) 2,149,041 (12) 19,103,941
Management fees 817,405 447,156 (10) 291,396 (10) 1,555,957

Property taxes, insurance,
and other 1,848,982 1,186,956 (10) 393,232 (10) 3,429,170
Depreciation &
amortization 3,243,829 157,820 (6) 1,383,821 (11) 777,721 (11) 5,563,191
Corporate general and
administrative 945,291 5,335,500 (5) 8,056,791

1,551,000 (4)
225,000 (8)

Total Operating Expenses 25,520,671 7,269,320 16,877,615 5,379,104 55,046,710

Operating Income (Loss) 1,888,285 (7,269,320) 2,929,447 1,857,286 (594,302)

Interest income (123,287) (123,287)
Interest expense 4,668,195 (3,459,075) (1) 343,000 (13) 1,531,773

(20,347) (2)

Net Income (Loss) before
Minority Interest and
Income Taxes (2,656,623) (3,789,898) 2,929,447 1,514,286 (2,002,788)

Income tax expense � � (3) � (3) � (3) �
Minority interest (65,583) (1,096,725) (9) 528,179 (9) 273,026 (9) (361,103)

Net Income (Loss) $ (2,591,040) (2,693,173) 2,401,268 1,241,260 $ (1,641,685)

Earnings (Loss) Per Share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.06)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Basic and diluted (7) 25,733,949

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma statement of operations.

11

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the completion of the Company�s formation transactions and its initial public offering

[…]

(10) Represents FelCor or Noble Properties estimated unaudited combined historical summary of revenue and direct operating expenses for the
nine months ended September 30, 2003. For FelCor Properties, the amounts represent actual results through June 2003 and estimated
amounts for July, August, and September of 2003.

(11) Represents estimated depreciation expense associated with the acquired FelCor or Noble Properties based on preliminary purchase price
allocations.

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

(12) Represents FelCor or Noble Properties estimated unaudited combined historical summary of revenue and direct operating expenses for the
nine months ended September 30, 2003 plus additional franchise fees of $313,500 related to FelCor.

(13) Represents estimated interest expense associated with the mortgage debt assumed from Noble Properties.
12

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(Unaudited)

Adjusted
Historical (a) (b) (c) Pro Forma

December 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma December 31,
2002 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2002

Revenue
Rooms $28,529,640 22,085,533 (10) 8,729,578 (10) $59,344,751
Food and beverage 5,698,029 2,574,917 (10) 193,399 (10) 8,466,345
Other 1,130,112 1,296,961 (10) 197,258 (10) 2,624,331

Total Revenue 35,357,781 � 25,957,411 9,120,235 70,435,427
Expenses
Hotel operating expenses
Rooms 6,461,721 5,627,969 (10) 1,982,815 (10) 14,072,505
Food and beverage 4,183,371 2,360,119 (10) 169,827 (10) 6,713,317
Other direct 621,693 1,296,233 (10) 103,394 (10) 2,021,320
Indirect 8,702,894 9,301,323 (12) 2,589,701 (12) 20,593,918

Management fees 1,059,867 583,879 (10) 370,906 (10) 2,014,652
Property taxes, insurance, and
other 2,437,482 1,565,158 (10) 454,892 (10) 4,457,532
Depreciation & amortization 4,833,551 210,426 (6) 1,845,095 (11) 1,038,962 (11) 7,928,034
Corporate general and
administrative 3,667,410 7,114,000 (5) 13,074,410

2,068,000 (4)
225,000 (8)

Total Operating Expenses 31,967,989 9,617,426 22,579,776 6,710,497 70,875,688

Operating Income (Loss) 3,389,792 (9,617,426) 3,377,635 2,409,738 (440,261)

Interest income (53,485) (53,485)
Interest expense 6,536,195 (4,759,515) (1) 457,000 (13) 2,206,551

(27,129) (2)

Net Income (Loss) before
Minority Interest and
Income Taxes (3,092,918) (4,830,782) 3,377,635 1,952,738 (2,593,327)

Income tax expense � � (3) � (3) � (3) �
Minority interest � (1,428,643) (9) 608,988 (9) 352,079 (9) (467,576)

Net Income (Loss) $ (3,092,918) (3,402,139) 2,768,647 1,600,659 $ (2,125,751)

Earnings (Loss) Per Share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.08)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Basic and diluted (7) 25,733,949

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma statement of operations.

13

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the completion of the Company�s formation transactions and its initial public offering